

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2024)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2023-2024 #291 (“Local Control Over Land
Use”)

Petitioners: Kevin Grantham and Cheri
Jahn,

v.

Respondent: Jessica Goad,

and

Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jason
Gelender, and Kurt Morrison.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
JOSEPH G. MICHAELS, 40403
Assistant Solicitor General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6460
E-Mail: joseph.michaels@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record
Attorney for the Title Board

DATE FILED: May 14, 2024 4:50 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2024SA127

THE TITLE BOARD’S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
GOVERNING PRINCIPLES.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Title Board did not clearly err in determining that Initiative 291 violated the single-subject requirement.....	3
II. Because Initiative 291 violated the single-subject requirement, the Title Board could not set title and Proponents’ petition for rehearing was moot.	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Arapahoe Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. Dir., Div. of Labor, Dep't of Labor & Emp't,</i> 543 P.2d 700 (1975)	15
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Corr.,</i> 915 P.2d 1312 (Colo. 1996)	15
<i>Calderon v. Moore,</i> 518 U.S. 149 (1996).....	15
<i>In re Amend TABOR 25,</i> 900 P.2d 121 (Colo. 1995)	8
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights,</i> 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996)	12
<i>In re Public Rights in Waters II,</i> 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995)	8, 9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 #25,</i> 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999)	17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 ##245(b), 245(c), 245(d) & 245(e),</i> 1 P.3d 720 (Colo. 2000)	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 #256,</i> 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	9, 10, 12

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary Pertaining to Casino Gambling Initiative,</i> 649 P.2d 303 (Colo. 1982)	2, 13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2001-2002 #21 & #22,</i> 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002)	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2001-2002 #43,</i> 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55,</i> 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006)	3, 7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010, #24,</i> 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009)	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	16, 17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #91,</i> 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010)	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3,</i> 2012 CO 25.....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76,</i> 2014 CO 52.....	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90,</i> 2014 CO 63.....	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63,</i> 2016 CO 34.....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73,</i> 2016 CO 24.....	16

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315,</i> 2020 CO 61.....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16,</i> 2021 CO 55.....	4, 6, 8, 13
<i>In re Titles, Ballot Titles & Submission Clauses for 2021-2022 ##67,</i> <i>115, & 128,</i> 2022 CO 37.....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause (Petitions),</i> 907 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1995)	4
<i>People v. DeBorde,</i> 2016 COA 185	15
STATUTES	
§ 1-40-106.5, C.R.S.	14, 17
